

## TOWN OF APEXH CAROLINA

## Proclamation

## Think Apex Day 2023

from the Office of the Mayor

WHEREAS, Think Apex Day was created in 2017 as a day dedicated to giving back to the Apex community by volunteering in ways that positively impact the town and the people who live here; and,

WHEREAS, Former Council Member Nicole Dozier asked residents to write down what Apex meant to them on a "Think Apex" banner at PeakFest in 2017, creating a mosaic of comments such as "beautiful place to live", "a great community", and "home"; and,

WHEREAS, Think Apex Day is part of the Apex 150 celebration year and earns participants a visa sticker as part of the Passport to the Peak; and,

WHEREAS, The Think Apex initiative has a unique web presence, and an annual awards presentation that highlights members of the community who make significant impacts; and,

WHEREAS, Residents can go to the Think Apex web page at www.apexnc.org/946/Think-Apex to get more information on Think Apex Day and to register for multiple volunteer opportunities and activities; and,

WHEREAS, It is our hope that that the Think Apex initiative highlights how all parts of Apex: businesses, residents and visitors alike, can come together to create a stronger and more vibrant community.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Jacques K. Gilbert, Mayor of Apex, North Carolina, do hereby proclaim, Saturday, April 29th, 2023 as "Think Apex Day" in the Town of Apex, and encourage all residents consider some form of participation, either formal or otherwise, that will further enhance the commitment to our community and to one another.

I hereby set my hand and have caused the Seal of the Town of Apex, North Carolina, to be affixed this the 25th day of April 2023

Jacques Gilbert, Mayor